AMUNDI ETF ICAV

Registered Office:
One George's Quay Plaza
George's Quay
Dublin 2, Ireland
(the "ICAV")

NOTICE TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF AMUNDI MSCI WORLD CLIMATE NET ZERO AMBITION PAB UCITS ETF (the "Sub-Fund")

Amendment to the Prospectus and Key Information Documents in relation to the Sub-Fund

Terms not specifically defined herein shall have the same meaning as in the latest Prospectus of the ICAV.

Dublin, February 5th, 2025

Dear Shareholders,

The Board of Directors of the ICAV (the "Board") hereby inform the Shareholders of the Sub-Fund that the index administrator MSCI Limited (the "Index Administrator") has decided to make the change detailed below in the methodology of its index "MSCI World Climate Paris Aligned Filtered Index", which is tracked by the Sub-Fund (the "Change"):

- Update of "transition and physical risk objectives – constraints" in the optimization process of the Index to remove the calculation of "aggregate Climate Value-At-Risk".

This Change is effective from the November 2024 Index review (the "**Effective Date**"). Following the implementation of the Change, the Sub-Fund's Description and pre-contractual disclosures template in the Section ESG Related Disclosures of the Sub-Fund will be amended accordingly in the Prospectus of the ICAV.

This Change does not represent a change of the investment objective nor the investment policy of the Sub-Fund. The other characteristics of the Sub-Fund remain unchanged.

Please refer to the "MSCI Climate Paris Aligned Filtered Indexes Methodology" methodology dated November 2024 for more information (the "**Index Methodology**") available on the Index Administrator's website: https://www.msci.com/indexes.

An updated Prospectus will be issued to reflect the Change and is expected to be noted by the Central Bank following the Effective Date.

The Prospectus and the Key Information Documents of the Sub-Fund will be made available by the Management Company upon request at: One George's Quay Plaza, George's Quay, Dublin 2, Ireland or may be consulted on the following websites: www.amundietf.com on or around the Effective Date.

Yours Faithfully,

Amundi ETF ICAV

The Board of Directors